Varghese Joseph Pottakerry Managing Director Member 

3) Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company and consequent amendment in the capital clause 
of Memorandum of Association of the Company – increase authorized share capital from existing Rs. 
13,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 1,35,00,000 (One Crore Thirty-Five 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores only) divided into 
5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari-passu in all respect 
with the existing Shares of the Company subject to the approval of Members in the Annual General Meeting